



COEX Seoul, Korea 25 - 27 August 2026

Informa Markets Korea Corporation 8F Woodo Bldg, 214 Mangu-ro Jungnang-gu, Seoul, 02121 R.O. Korea T: +82 2 6715 5400 F: +82 2 432 5885

E: cphi-kr@informa.com

EVENT SPACE BOOKING FORM

CLIENT DETAILS						
			Exhibiting Name			
Company Name	,	(if diffe	erent from company name)			
Address	;					
City			State / Province			
Zip/Post Code	÷		Country			
Telephone	;		Website			
Fax		EU. V	AT. Registration No.			
Invoice Address						
(if different from company address						
Company Contact Name	•		Job Title			
Telephone(Mobile			Email Address			
Please refer to the How Informa Us	es Your Data section of th	uis Bookina Form for further d	□ etails of how this info	ormation is used.		
1 10000 10101 10 110 110 1110 1110						
EVENT DETAILS						
Please indicate the event and produthe show without prior notice.	icts your company will exh	nibit. This information may be	used in other marke	ting collaterals fo	or the purpose of promoting	
Events (Single choic	e)					
, ,	Korea					
■Products (Multiple cl	noice)					
☐ Pharma Ingredients	□ API	☐ Pharma Finished Dosage	Forms Bio		□ CRO	
□ Contract Manufacturing & Service	s Integrated Pharma	■ Fine Chemicals	■ Nutrace	utical Ingredients	■ Nutraceutical Products	
Organizer shall use its reasonable en	deavours to allocate You w	vith Space in your preferred ev	ent but Organizer can	nnot guarantee a p	place within a particular event.	
ORDER OF SPACE						
Your order for Space is on an "unallocated" basis. Your Space will be allocated by Informa prior to the Event and will be subject to availability. While Informa shall use its reasonable endeavours to allocate You with Space to your preferred specification, Informa cannot guarantee a particular space/stand specification or location at the time of entering this Agreement. If the specification and/or location of Space that You have requested is not available at the time your Space is allocated, You will be given the option to select						
a different specification and/or location ("Permitted Change"). You acknowledge and agree that Informa shall not be obliged to offer You any alternative other than the option of a Permitted Change in the event that Your requested specification or location of Space is not available. • Where you decline the option of a Permitted Change and choose either to i) reduce the m² size of Space purchased; or ii) cancel your purchase entirely, Cancellation Charges shall apply.						
· No Cancellation Charges shall app	by to a Permitted Change (1		cnanges).		
Location preference (if available): 1.		2.	3.			
Your order of m² of unallocated Space shall be at the specification and charge rate per m² selected in the table below:						
	1 Open Side	2 Open Sides	3 Open S	Sides	4 Open Sides	
Space only (minimum order 18m²)	☐ \$452/ m²	☐ \$476/ m²	□ \$488	3/ m ²	□ \$496/ m²	
Shell Scheme (minimum order 9m²)	□ \$505/ m²	□ \$528/ m²	□ \$540)/ m ²	☐ \$550/ m²	
Deluxe ☐ A ☐ B (minimum order 18m²)	☐ \$740/ m²	☐ \$762/ m²	□ \$774	1/ m ²	☐ \$780/ m²	
Prices excluding tax and including Event Profile** fee (USD 19 per sqm).						
Total Space Fee: \$	*10% VAT	Γ is excluded				

CPHI EVENT PROFILE**

1.CPHI Online

With your stand booking you have an Event Profile on CPHI Online, where your company will be listed in the exhibitors' list. Key features include:

- · Company logo, company description (400 characters) and contact info
- · Add up to 2 product categories
- · Add up to 5 products
- 2. CPHI Online Matchmaking Platform

Online Matchmaking Platform is where exhibitors and visitors can arrange on-site meetings in advance.

Your Company Profile on OEM(Online Exhibitor Manual) will be synced with Online Matchmaking Platform and visible to all CPHI attendees starting one month before the event.

STAND SHARING

You may not share your Space with a third party except with the prior written approval of Informa, and subject to payment of a fee of \$1,500 per third party Stand Sharer to Informa. Please refer to Condition 6.7 of the Terms and Conditions for further details.

Invoices for the Fees shall be issued by Informa in accordance with the table below. Date Agreement Signed Invoice Issued Date of Payment On or before 28th August 2025 (or later at Informa's discretion) At time of signing Agreement (or later at Informa's discretion) At time of signing Agreement (or later at Informa's discretion)

CANCELLATION CHARGES				
Cancellation Charges shall be determined by reference to the date of cancellation and the table below.				
Date of Cancellation Date	Cancellation Charges to be paid			
Before 26 th March 2026	50% of the total Fees payable under the Agreement			
On or after 27 th March 2026	100% of the total Fees payable under the Agreement			

HOW ORGANISER USES YOUR DATA

Informa, the organiser of CPHI/Hi Korea, may send you tailored information about our related events and products. You can opt out at any time by clicking unsubscribe or contacting us. For further details please see the Privacy Policy (https://www.informa.com/privacy-policy/). If you have any questions about how we use your information, please contact us at databi-hk@informa.com

OTHER OPPORTUNITIES (Please tick to confirm if you are interested)				
☐ Sponsorship	Digital Sponsorship	Exhibitor Seminar		

SIGNATURE BLOCK

- · The Client requests, and Informa agrees to provide, the Package set out in this Booking Form, which shall be provided in accordance with the Terms
- & Conditions and the documents referred to therein.
- · The Terms & Conditions are attached to this Booking Form.
- · Unless otherwise stated, all defined terms within this Booking Form shall have the meaning set out in the Terms & Conditions.
- I, the signing party named below confirm that I am duly authorised to execute this Agreement for and on behalf of the Client:

Name of person authorised to act on behalf of the Client:			
Title/ Function:			
Signature:	Date:		
Company stamp (If applicable):			
This is a legally binding agreement. Please sign and keep a copy this agreement for your own administration and return the original to Informa.			

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1.1.

Definitions
In these Conditions, the following terms have the following meanings:
Booking Form: the booking form to which these Conditions are attached and/or incorporated into by reference setting out the details of the Package or such other document setting out the details of the Package as Organizer may choose in its sole discretion to accept;
Calendar Year: a full twelve (12) morth period beginning on January 1 and ending on December 31;
Client: the person, company, organisation, association or other entity set out in the Booking Form that is purchasing the Package;

1.2.

1.4. 1.5. 1.6.

1.7. 1.8. 1.9.

Client: the person, company, organisation, association or other entity set out in the Booking Form that is purchasing the Package;
Conditions: these terms and conditions;
Contract: together, these terms and conditions;
Contract: together, these Conditions and the Booking Form;
Contract: together, these Conditions and the Booking Form;
Data Protection Law: all laws related to data protection and privacy that are applicable to any territory where Organizer or Client processes personal data, where the Event takes place, where any element of the Package is provided and/or where Organizer or Client is established;
Devices: any visitor lead capture application or barcode scanner device;
Directory: any online product and/or services directory or order listing (whether exclusively featuring exhibitors, sponsors and attendees of the Event or otherwise), which may include, without limitation, matchmaking functionality, Directory Content: all content, materials and other information that is provided by Client and/or its Personnel (whether by uploading directly to a Directory or via any other means) for inclusion in a Directory;
Event: the exhibition, conference, show or other event organised by Organizer set out in the Booking Form;
Force Majeure Event: any event or circumstance arising that is not within Organizer's reasonable control (including, without Initiation, governmental regulations or action, imposition of sanctions, embargo, millitary action, acts of terrorism or war, civil commotion or riot, epidemic, pandemic, fire, acts of God, flood, drought, earthquake, natural disaster, royal demise, third party contractor/supplier failure, Venue damage or cancellation, industrial dispute, interruption/failure of utility service or nuclear, chemical or biological contamination);
Informa Group: includes any entity whose ultimate parent company is Informa PLC;
Intellectual Property Rights: trademarks, trading names, domain names, logos, rights in design, copyrights, database rights, moral rights, goodwill, rights of confide

1.15. 1.16.

1.17.

1.19. 1.20. 1.21.

1.22.

1.23.

property rights or analogous rights, whether registered or unregistered, that subsist now or in the future anywhere in the world:

Manual: any manual, service kit or guide provided to Client by Organizer in respect of the Event, as updated by Organizer from time to time;

Marketing Services: any marketing services element of the Sponsorship set out in the Booking Form (which may include, without limitation, the distribution of e-mails to third parties by way of a promotional campaign);

Materials: all content, materials and other information that is provided by Client and/or its Personnel (including, without limitation, Client's name, profile, descriptions of products and/or services, logos, copy, text, photographs, audios, videos, artwork and/or content session data);

Opening Date: the first date on which the Event is scheduled to be open to members of the public;

Organizer: the Informa Group legal entity set out in the Booking Form that is providing the Package;

Owners: the owners, management and/or operators of the Venue;

Package: the Space and/or Sponsorship and/or Directory and/or levices package purchased by Client in relation to the Event set out in the Booking Form, as may be updated by the parties from time to time;

Personnel: any employee, consultant, agent, other representative thereof) engaged or employed by a party in connection with the Event;

Reportable Breach: any breach of security leading to the accidental, unauthorised or unlawful processing of, destruction of, loss of, corruption of, alteration to or access to personal data;

Space: any exhibition space allocated to Client set out in the Booking Form;

Sponsorship: any sponsorship and/or promotional element of the Package set out in the Booking Form (which may include, without limitation, advertisements, Marketing Services and/or opportunities to sponsor, contribute to and/or deliver content sessions); and

1.26.

2. 2.1.

Package
Once submitted to Organizer, a Booking Form constitutes an offer to purchase a Package in accordance with these
Conditions and is irrevocable by Client. The submission of a Booking Form does not guarantee that Client will be: (i)
permitted to exhibit at or otherwise participate in the Event, (ii) assigned to a particular exhibit hall, section, or location
within the Venue, and/or (iii) provided with the actual Package (including, without limitation, the amount of Space
and/or Sponsorship) requested. Organizer reserves the right to reject any Booking Form. A binding contract shall
only come into effect when written confirmation (whether by e-mail or otherwise) of acceptance is sent by Organizer
to Client (whether or not it is received). Except as set out in these Conditions, no variation of this Contract, including,
without limitation, any updates to the Package, shall be effective unless such variation is agreed in writing by both
parties. These Conditions apply to this Contract to the exclusion of any other terms that Client seeks to impose or
incorporate, or which are implied by trade, custom, practice or course of dealing.

3.3.

Fees
Client shall pay the Fees in cleared funds in accordance with the payment terms stated in the Booking Form. Organizer shall have no liability whatsoever if Client pays the Fees (or any portion thereof) into any bank account other than the bank account specifically designated by Organizer to Client for payment. In particular, Organizer shall not be liable for any loss, damage, cost, claim or expense suffered or incurred by Client and/or any of its Personnel arising out of or in connection with third party fraud, including, without limitation, false change of bank account onnumications, identity their and other scans. Payment of the Fees into Organizer's designated bank account, client is required to every the account of the same directly with Organizer's Without prejudice to any other right or remedy it may have, if Organizer does not receive the Fees into Organizer's designated bank account, Client is required to verify the authenticity of the same directly with Organizer's Without prejudice to any other right or remedy it may have, if Organizer does not receive the Fees into Organizer's designated bank account, client is required to verify the authenticity of the same directly with Organizer's designated bank account, client is required to verify the authenticity of the same directly with Organizer's Without prejudice to any other right or remedy it may have, if Organizer does not receive the Fees into Organizer's designated bank account in cleared funds by the due date for payment, Organizer shall be entitled to: (i) refuse Client and its Personnel entry to the Event, (ii) refuse and/or withdraw the provision of any element of the Package, and/or (iii) charge interest on such overdue sum is made, whether before or after judgement. Where Organizer shall neceive the Fees in full and that any; (i) banking and other transfer of payment of the Pees that already paid in respect of the Package and the Fees shall are lemain due and payable in full. It is the intent of the parties that Organizer shall neceive the

4. 4.1.

4.3.

4.4. 4.5.

4.6.

4.7.

4.8.

deem that Client has committed an irremediable material breach of this Contract and exercise Organizer's rights pursuant to Condition 15.1.

Client's general obligations

Client's general obligations general obligations general obligations general obligations here in organizer's and/or the Owners from time to time in connection with any element of the Peakage (including, without limitation, in relation to health's general 49

4.10.

Data protection

Each party acknowledges and agrees that it is responsible for its own processing of personal data in connection with this Contract, including, without limitation, any processing of personal data pursuant to a Data List (as defined in

Condition 5.2) (and, where applicable, the parties agree that each party acts as a data controller for the purposes of the General Data Protection Regulation (Regulation (EU) 2016/679). Each party shalt (i) only process personal data in compliance with and shall not cause itself and/or the other party to be in breach of, Data Protection Law, and (ii) act reasonably in providing such information and assistance as the other party may reasonably request to enable the other party to comply with its obligations under Data Protection Law, if either party becomes aware of a Reportable Breach relating to the processing of personal data in connection with this Contract, it shalt (ii) provide the other party with reasonable details of such Reportable Breach without undue delay, and (ii) act reasonably in co-operating with the other party in respect of any communications and/or notifications to be issued to any data subjects and/or supervisory authorities in respect of any communications and/or notifications to be issued to any data subjects and/or supervisory authorities in respect of such communications and/or notifications to be issued to any data subjects and/or supervisory authorities in respect of such communications and/or notifications to be issued to any data subjects and/or supervisory authorities in respect of such communication, and (iii) act reasonably in co-operating with the other party with reasonable details of such communication, and (iii) act reasonably in co-operating with the other party with reasonable details of such communication, and (iii) act reasonably in co-operating with the other party with reasonable details of such communication and (iii) act reasonably in co-operating with the other party with reasonable details of such as a part of the Package (a) Data List), it shalt (ii) keep the Data List confidential and not disclose it to any third party, (ii) only use the Data List for the purpose of making an initial approach to contains on the Data List in response to their engagement with Client'

6.4.

all or any part of a Data List to the extent first it is legally permitted to do so, and Organizer's shall not be lable if the volume of personal data provided to Client is less than anticipated as a result of Organizer's compliance with Data Protection Law.

Specific terms relating to Space
Organizer reserves the right at any time to make such alterations in the floor plan of the Event, including, without imitation, altering the size, shape, or position or of the Space and/or the exhibition stand therein and/or changing or occur of the process of the Space. If the size of the Space is reduced, Client shall receive a pro-rata imitation, altering the size, shape, or position of the Space and/or the exhibition stand therein and/or changing or occur of the process of displaying exhibits at the Event. Such use shall not constitute a tenancy and Client shall have no other rights to, or interest in, the Space. Client is only permitted to conduct business from the Space and shall not (nor shall it permit any other person to) conduct any display or exhibit, distribute publications or other materials, or otherwise carvass or solicit for business in any other area of the Venue.

Client undertales: (i) to occupy the Space in time for the opening of the Event, (ii) at all times during the Event to result that its Space (and exhibition stand therein) is (a) staffed by competent personnel, and (b) clean, tidy, well presented and fine from unsafe materials/filters and other hazards (faling which, Organizer reserves the right without allability to arrange for this to be done at Client's fisk and expense), and (iii) not to close its exhibition stand prior to the Client shall not permit the display of any exhibits that do not exclusively relate to Client's own commercial activities. No exhibit will be allowed in the Venue will be active the provisions of any other standards including without intaltion, will be active the provisions of any othe

6.7.

6.8.

6.9.

6.11

7.3.

Condition 6 and/or is otherwise engaged in any activity that might jeopardise the health, safety and/or security of the Event and/or any other attendee of the Event, Organizer reserves the right without liability to close Client's exhibition stand.

Specific terms relating to Sponsorship (including, without limitation, Marketing Services)
Client shalt: (i) provide Organizer with all Materials within any deadlines specified by Organizer, and (ii) comply with Organizer's specifications and technical requirements in relation to all Materials. If Client does not, Organizer reserves the right to refuse to print, publish or otherwise use any or all of the Materials. If Client own original work (of which Client is the copyright owner) or that Client has gained copyright and any other applicable clearance, consent, approval, licence or permission from any relevant third party (including, without limitation, the copyright owner and any regulatory authorities), in each case such that Client has the right to make the Materials available to Organizer in connection with the Package without restriction and that they do not breach or infiringe aryone elsest rights (including, without intriation, the relativation and that they do not breach or infiringe aryone elsest rights (including, without intriation, the inheliectual Properly Prlights of any third party), (iii) not in any way delenatory, libellous, obscene, menacing, threatening, offersive, abusive or fraudulent, (v) not in any way lilegal and that they do not rordavene any law or incite or encourage the contravention of any law, (v) not and will not be the subject of any claims, demands, liens, encumbrances or rights of any kind that could or will impair or interfere with Organizer's suse of the Materials and sort or compling elements of any kind and that they shall not cause any adverse reflect on the operation of any Organizer system, publication, website, platform, media or other properly and/or on any users of any of the foregoing. Organizer system, publication, webs

Condition 7.5.

Without prejudice to any other right or remedy it may have, if Client and/or any of its Personnel is in breach of this Condition 7, Organizer reserves the right without liability to: (i) suspend and/or discontinue the use of any Materials, and/or (ii) refuse and/or withdraw the provision of any element of the Sponsorship. 7.6.

- 8.2.
- Specific terms relating to Directories
 If Client purchases a Directory entry as part of the Package, the terms of this Condition 8 shall apply. The Booking
 Form may specify that it is mandatory for Client to purchase a Directory entry in connection with the Event.
 The length of time that Client is entitled to have a Directory entry live for, and the extent of its coverage within and
 benefits related to such Directory, shall be specified in the Booking Form.
 Client acknowledges and agrees that all usernames and passwords used to access any Directory are confidential
 and personal to Client and its Personnel (as applicable). Client shall not, and shall produce that its Personnel shall
 not, permit others to use such usernames and/or passwords and Client shall be label for the acts and omissions of
 any person using such usernames and/or passwords whether or not such use was authorised by Client and/or its
 Personnel). Client shall notify Organizer immediately of any unauthorised use of any usernames and/or passwords
 or any other breach of security regarding any Directory that comes to its attention.
 All Directory Content must comply with these Conditions. Organizer reserves the right to remove any Directory 8.3.

8.5

Content that it deems offensive, inappropriate, libellous or non-compliant with these Conditions. Client shall ensure that the Directory Content shall not intringe the Intellectual Property Rights of any third party and Client shall be solely responsible for checking the accuracy and compliance with law of any Directory Content.

All Directory Content shall be considered non-confidential and non-proprietary. Client waives any moral rights in the Directory Content to the fullest extent permitted by law.

Client warrants, represents and undertakes that the Directory Content is: (i) accurate and complete, (ii) Client's own original work (of which Client is the copyright owner) or that Client has gained copyright and any other applicable clearance, consent, approval, licence or permission from any relevant third party (including, without limitation, the copyright owner and any regulatory authorities), in each case such that Client has the right to make the Directory Content available to Organizer in connection with the Package without restriction and that it does not breach or infringe anyone else's rights (including, without limitation, the Intellectual Property Rights of any third party), (iii) not in any way defamatory, libelous, obscene, menacing, threatening, offensive, abusive or frauclient, (or in any way illegal and that it does not contravene any law or incite or encourage the contravention of any law, (iv) not and way illegal and that it does not contravene any law or incite or encourage the contravention of any law, (iv) not and way illegal and that it does not contravene any law or incite or encourage the contravention of any law, (iv) not and way illegal and that it does not contravene any law or or incite or encourage the contravention of any law, (iv) not and way illegal and that it is chall not cause any adverse effect on the operation of any Organizer system, publication, website, platform, media or other property and/or on any users of any of the foregoing.

If and to the extent that the Directory

8.7.

86

9.3.

95

8.8

8.10.

8.12.

8.13.

9.2

9.4.

Specific terms relating to Devices
If Client orders any Devices as part of the Package, the terms of this Condition 9 shall apply. The Booking Form may specify that it is mandatory for Client to order Devices for use at the Event.

Client acknowledges and agrees that all Devices are provided by Organizer's nominated third party supplier (Device Supplier). Devices enable Client to engage with the lead capture services provided by Device Supplier's terms of use. (Device Supplier's terms of use, this creates a separate contract between Client and Device Supplier's terms of use, this creates a separate contract between Client and Device Supplier's terms of use, this creates a separate contract between Client and Device Supplier for the activation and use of such lead capture services. In the event that Device Supplier exercises any right to terminate Client's use of the lead capture services pursuant to its terms of use, all Fees paid by Client in respect of the Devices shall be non-refundable.

Client acknowledges and agrees that it shall obtain any required consents from an attendee of the Event before using any Devices to scan such attendees badge.

Client acknowledges and agrees that Device Supplier shall host all data collected by Client and/or its Personnel in connection with the lead capture services in accordance with Device Supplier's terms of use. In particular, Client acknowledges and agrees that Device Supplier shall host all data collected by Client and/or its Personnel in connection with the lead capture services to Organizer for the purposes set out in Device Supplier's terms of use.

Without prejudice to any other right or remedy it may have, if Client and/or any of its Personnel is in breach of this Condition 9, Organizer reserves the right without liability to insist that any Devices are no longer used by Client and/or its Personnel and are immediately returned to Device Supplier.

Client acknowledges and agrees that all Devices are provided to Client on Organizer's behalf by Device Supplier of th

Visitor, delegate and Client's Personnel passes
Where visitor passes and/or delegate passes are issued as part of the Package, they are issued subject to
Organizer's terms and conditions applicable to visitors and/or delegates (as applicable) in force from time to time.
Client shall be supplied (either by Organizer or the Owners) with passes for its Personnel (as applicable) who are
working at the Event and such passes must be produced by such Personnel on request at the Event. Organizer
may refuse entry to any person without a valid pass. Passes are only valid in the name of the person to whom they
are issued.

Limitation of rights granted

Client's rights in relation to the Event and the Package are strictly limited to those set out in this Contract. Client shall be permitted to advertise on its own website and/or social media the fact of its attendance and participation in the Event, including, without limitation, by providing a web link to the Event website, provided that Organizer may request at any time and for any reason that Client removes any such advertising and Client shall be required to comply with any such request promptly. Client is not permitted to: () establish a website specifically relating to the Event, and/or (ii) otherwise promote or advertise its association with the Event and/or Organizer, except as expressly stated herein or with the prior written consent of Organizer. Nothing in this Contract shall be construed as granting to Client any right, permission or licence to use or exploit the Intellectual Property Rights of Organizer and/or any member of the Informa Group.

Changes to the Event

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Contract, Organizer reserves the right without liability at any time and
for any reason to make reasonable changes to the format, content, location, Venue, opening hours, duration, dates
and/or other timings of the Event. If any such changes are made, this Contract shall continue to be binding on both
parties, provided that the Package shall be amended as Organizer considers necessary to take account of such parties, p changes.

Cancellation and changing the date(s) of the Event by Organizer
Organizer reserves the right to cancel or change the date(s) of the Event at any time and for any reason (including, without limitation, if a Force Majeure Event occurs that Organizer considers makes it illegal, impossible, inadvisable or impracticable for the Event to be held).

In the event that the date(s) of the Event are changed to new date(s) that are within twelve (12) months of the originally scheduled Opening Date of the Event and/or the Event is cancelled but is reasonably expected by Organizer to be held at any time in the next Calendar Year (or, in the case of an Event that is held on a biomnial basis, in the next two (2) Calendar Years), this Contract shall continue in full force and effect and the obligations of the parties shall be deemed to apply to the Event on the new date(s) or when it is next staged (as applicable) in the same way that they would have applied to the originally scheduled Event. For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in this Condition 132 shall excuse Client from the payment of the Fees in accordance with the payment terms stated in the Booking Form. In the event that the Event is cancelled and is not reasonably expected by Organizer to be held at any time in the next Calendar Year (or, in the case of an Event that is held on a biomnial basis, in the next two (2) calendar Years, this Contract shall terminate without liability provided that, at Client's election, any portion of the Fees already paid shall be refunded or a credit note for the amount of the Fees already paid shall be issued and Client shall be refused from agrees that the provisions of this Condition 13 set out Client's sole remedy in the event of cancellation or the changing of the date(s) of the Event and all other liability of Organizer is hereby expressly excluded. 13.2.

13.4.

Cancellation by Client
The application for the Package is irrevocable by Client and, save as expressly stated in the Booking Form, Client has no rights to cancel this Contract. Save as expressly set out in these Conditions and/or in the Booking Form, no refunds shall be given, and the Fees shall remain due and payable in fly. Client, Client may cancel the Booking Form expressly permits cancellation by Client, Client may cancel the Package on written notice to Organizer, except where Organizer has the right to terminate this Contract under Condition 15.1. Upon any such cancellation by Client, Client shall pay Organizer such cancellation fees as are stated in the Booking Form. For the purpose of determining any such cancellation fees, the relevant dates shall be fixed by reference to the originally scheduled Opening Date of the Event and not any newly scheduled Opening Date of the Event that has been changed pursuant to Condition 13.2. 142

has been changed pursuant to Condition 13.2.

Termination

Organizer may terminate this Contract without liability immediately at any time by written notice to Client if Client: (i) is in material breach of any of its obligations under this Contract and/or any other agreement between Client and any member of the Informa Group and either the breach is irremediable or Client has not remedied the breach (if the same is capable of remedy) within fourteen (14) days of receiving written notice of the breach (or such lesser period as would be required for the breach to be remedied in sufficient time prior to the Opening Date of the Event or any element of the Package being provided on a scheduled date), (ii) goes into liquidation, is declared insolvent, has an administrator appointed (or an application is made for the same), ceases to carry on business or suffers any analogous event in any jurisdiction, or (iii) is convicted of any criminal offence or otherwise so conducts itself as to bring itself, the Event and/or Organizer into disrepute. Without prejudice to any other right or remedy it may have, in the event that Organizer terminates this Contract pursuant to this Condition 15.1, Organizer shall not be required to refund any Fees received from Client and Organizer shall be entitled to submit an invoice in respect of the balance (or the whole as the case may be) of the Fees which shall become immediately due and payable. Organizer may terminate this Contract without liability immediately at any time by written notice to Client if Organizers. (i) determines in its absolute discretion that the provision of the Package to Client is not in the best interests of the Event and/or not in Organizer's legitimate commercial interests, (ii) is required by any law or instructed by any financial institution to cease trading with certain individuals/entities and/or in certain geographical locations, and/or (iii) declared the event and does not wish for this Contract to continue in full force and effect pursuant to Condition 13.

further portion of the Fees. Client acknowledges and agrees that the refund of Fees paid is Client's sole remedy in the event of termination by Organizer under this Condition 15.2 and all other liability of Organizer is hereby expressly

excluded. Upon any termination of this Contract, without prejudice to any other right or remedy it may have, Organizer reserves the right without liability to close Client's exhibition stand, remove Client's Personnel from the Event, cover over any Materials and remove and sell/otherwise dispose of any exhibits or other property of Client (at Client's risk and expense). Organizer shall be free to re-sell any aspects of the Package as it shall deem fit. Termination of this Contract shall not affect any rights, remedies, obligations, or liabilities of either party that have accrued up to the date of termination.

15.4.

accrued up to the date of fermination.

Conditions 1, 3, 5.2, 7.4, 7.5, 8.8, 8.13, 9.6, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19 and 20 shall survive termination of this Contract. 15.5

Liability and indemnity
Organizer does not make any warranty as to the Event and/or Package in general, including, without limitation, in relation to: (i) the presence, absence or location of any exhibitor, sponsor or attendee of the Event, (ii) the number of exhibitors, sponsors or attendees participating in the Event, and/or (iii) the benefit or outcome (commercial or otherwise) that Client may achieve as a result of participating in the Event and/or purchasing any element of the Package. Organizer further does not make any warranty as to (a) the condition of the Venue or any utilities that may be provided for use at the Venue, and/or (b) any products and/or services marketed, displayed, or sold by any other exhibitor, sponsor or attendee at the Event and/or the benefit or outcome (commercial or otherwise) that Client may achieve as a result of any match-making initiatives, transactions or other deals/arrangements with such other exhibitors, sponsors or attendees. Except as set out in these Conditions, to the fullest extent permitted by law, Organizer excludes all terms, conditions, warranties, representations, and undertakings relating to the Event and the Package that are not expressly stated herein.

Organizer shall not be liable for any loss, damage, cost, claim or expense suffered or incurred by Client and/or any of its Personnel arising out of or in connection with the provision of any services supplied by third parties in relation to

Organizer excludes all terms, conditions, warranties, representations, and undertakings relating to the Event and the Package that are not expressly stated herein.

Organizer shall not be liable for any loss, damage, cost, claim or expense suffered or incurred by Client and/or any of its Personnel arising out of or in connection with the provision of utilities, AV, security rooms/cloakrooms, inspection/health and safety auditing of exhibition stand/shell scheme plans, stand-building, shell scheme, graphics, freight shipment, logistics, transportation and delivery services supplied by third party contractors and/or the Owners. Without limitation to the foregoing, Client acknowledges and agrees that services provided to Client by the Owners' and/or Organizer's mandated, official or recommended contractors are the subject of a separate agreement between Client and the relevant contractor(s). Subject to Condition 166: (i) Client expressly assumes all risks associated with, resulting from or arising in connection with Client's and its Personnel's participation in and/or presence at the Event, (ii) neither Organizer nor any member of the Informa Group shall be liable for any (a) indirect, consequential, special, incidental or punitive loss or damage, loss of actual or anticipated profits or income, loss of business, loss of opportunity, loss of goodvill, loss or corruption of data or any other type of economic loss or damage, or (b) loss (or theti) of, injuny to, Iliness of or damage to the person, property and effects of Client and/or any of its Personnel and/or any third party, whether (a) or (b) is caused by negligence, intentional act, accident, act of God or otherwise, and (iii) Organizer's (and any member of the Informa Group's) maximum aggregate liability to Client and its Personnel under this Contract or otherwise in connection with the Event and/or the Package, howsoever arising, shall be limited to the total amount of the Fees paid by Client.

Client shall indemnify Organizer against any loss, damage, cost,

Insurance
Client is required to be adequately insured in relation to its activities under this Contract, including, without limitation, Client's participation in the Event (move-in through move-out). Without limitation to the foregoing, Client shall itself take out and maintain at all times both public liability insurance and employee liability insurance with a recognised insurer against personal injury, death and damage to and/or loss of property for not less than the minimum amounts set out in the Manual per occurrence or claim. Organizer shall be entitled to inspect Client's insurance policies and receipt(s) for payment of premium on request.
Client shall ensure that any contractors engaged by Client in connection with the Event (move-in through move-out) are adequately insured. Without limitation to the foregoing, Client shall ensure that any such contractors take out and maintain at all times both public liability insurance and employee liability insurance with a recognised insurer against personal injury, death and damage to and/or loss of property for not less than the minimum amounts set out in the Manual per occurrence or claim. Organizer shall be entitled to inspect any such contractors insurance policies and receipt(s) for payment of premium on request.

To the extent that Client is permitted to share the Space pursuant to Condition 6.7, the provisions of Conditions 17.1 – 17.2 (inclusive) shall apply to any such Space sharer(s) in the same way as they apply to Client. In the event that satisfactory evidence of insurance cover is not provided, Organiser shall be entitled to cancel Clients right of participation immediately (including, without limitation, that of any Space sharer(s)) and Client shall not be entitled to any refund.

17.2.

173

17.4.

Sustainability
Organizer strives to achieve efficiency and excellence at the Event by conducting its business operations in a sustainable manner. To help achieve this, Client shall comply with all sustainability requirements set out in the Manual or as otherwise notified to Client by Organizer in writing (acting reasonably).

General
Organizer reserves the right to refuse any person entry to the Event or to remove any person from the Event at any

General
Organizer reserves the right to refuse any person entry to the Event or to remove any person from the Event at any time.
From time to time, Organizer, the Owners and their respective Personnel may enter the Venue to carry out works, repairs or alterations or for any other purposes which they deem necessary (Works). Organizer shall not be liable for any loss, damage, cost, claim, expense or inconvenience suffered or incurred by Client and/or any of its Personnel arising out of or in connection with any matter relating to the Works.
Client acknowledges and agrees that Organizer and each member of the Informa Group shall have a perpetual, irrevocable, royalty-free, non-exclusive, workfuldie licence and right to collect and maintain, and to reproduce, publish, display, transmit, distribute, adapt, create derivative works from, syndicate and otherwise exploit or use, commercially or otherwise, in any medium, any and alt. (i) analytics data captured at or in connection with the Event and/or any part of the Package (including, without limitation, Event footfall, attendee, user or or online behaviours and usage data relating to any Directory, Dovices and/or any lead generation/match-making initiatives), and/or (ii) Materials, Directory Content and other information and/or materials displayed or made available by Client and/or iiis Personnel at or in connection with the Package, the Event and/or any other events owned, organized, managed or operated by Organizer and/or any member of the Informa Group of each case whether prior to, concurrently with, or following the entering into of this Contract) (together, both (i) and (ii) being the Data). The foregoing shall include, without limitation, Organizer and each member of the Informa Group being entitled to use, repurpose and reproduce the Data to create, develop, sell or otherwise make available products, services or works).

Nothing in this Contract shall create a partnership, joint venture or agency relationship between the parties. If and to the extent that the

19.8.

19.9

19 10

19.12

Governing law and jurisdiction

This Contract shall be governed by and construed in all respects in accordance with the laws of Republic of Korea and the Client submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the Republic of Korea courts for all purposes relating to this Contract and/or the Event